

No. 17-290

---

**IN THE Supreme Court of the United States**

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AND THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
*Product Liability  
Advisory Council, Inc.  
1850 Centennial Park Dr.  
Suite 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
*Counsel of Record  
Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411L  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
auntereiner@  
robbinsrussell.com*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

WARREN POSTMAN  
*U.S. Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.*  
*1615 H Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20062*  
*(202) 463-5337*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS AND CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS AND CLARIFY <i>WYETH'S</i> REFERENCE TO “CLEAR EVIDENCE”.....	9
A. The Decision Below Compounds The Confusion In The Lower Courts .....	9
B. The Third Circuit Misunderstood <i>Wyeth's</i> Reference To “Clear Evidence” .....	12
C. Only This Court Can Clarify What It Meant in <i>Wyeth</i> .....	18
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S APPROACH IGNORES THIS COURT’S PRE- EMPTION TEACHINGS AND WILL CAUSE HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	17
<i>Aaron v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. Feb 19, 2010) .....	10
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	20
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	20
<i>Baumgardner v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 2010 WL 3431671 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010).....	11
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees &amp; Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	2
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	8, 22
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011) .....	10, 11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009) .....	13
<i>Freightliner v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	18
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	2, 3
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	16
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	14
<i>Mason v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	8, 21
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	13
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	8, 21
<i>Reckis v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2015).....	6, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	14
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 10
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	15
<i>Schilf v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3909909 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2010).....	12
<i>Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1906875 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2007) .....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statute and Regulation:</b>	
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c) .....	3
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Table C-2A: <i>U.S. District Courts--Civil Cases</i> <i>Commenced, by Nature of Suit,</i> <i>During the 12-Month Periods Ending</i> <i>September 30, 2012 Through 2016,</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_c2a_0930.2016.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ data_tables/jb_c2a_0930.2016.pdf</a> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Thomas Ayala & Elizabeth Graham, <i>Overcome the Clear Evidence Defense</i> , 52 Trial 32 (July 2016) .....	11, 12
J.A. DiMasi et al., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&amp;D Costs</i> (Nov. 18, 2014) ( <a href="http://csdd.tufts.edu/files/uploads/Tufts_CSDD_briefing_on_RD_cost_study_-_Nov_18,_2014..pdf">http://csdd.tufts.edu/files/uploads/Tufts_CSDD_briefing_on_RD_cost_study_-_Nov_18,_2014..pdf</a> ) .....	22, 23
Michael Gallagher, <i>Clear Evidence of Impossibility Preemption After Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 51 GONZ. L. REV. 439 (2015-2016) .....	12
David Geiger & Andrew London, <i>Wyeth’s “Clear Evidence” Language: Clearly Misunderstood</i> , Law360 (Jan. 12, 2016) .....	14, 17
Lisa Girion, <i>State Vioxx Trial Is Set as Drug Suits Boom</i> , L.A. Times, June 27, 2006 .....	24
Deborah Hensler, <i>Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts</i> , 26 REV. LITIG. 883 (2007) .....	24
U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig., MDL Statistics Report – Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by District (Aug. 15, 2017), <a href="http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-August-15-2017.pdf">http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-August-15-2017.pdf</a> .....	24
